

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

ADAM GREGG LT GOVERNOR

May 16, 2018

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Building LOCAL

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

Senate Joint Resolution 2011, a Joint Resolution authorizing the temporary sale of merchandise at a toy benefit for Iowa children on the state capitol complex grounds.

The above Senate Joint Resolution is hereby approved this date.

Sincerely,

Kim Reynolds

Governor

cc: Secretary of the Senate

Clerk of the House



Senate Joint Resolution 2011

A JOINT RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING THE TEMPORARY SALE OF MERCHANDISE AT A TOY BENEFIT FOR IOWA CHILDREN ON THE STATE CAPITOL COMPLEX GROUNDS.

WHEREAS, A Brotherhood Aimed Towards Education (ABATE) of Iowa District 4 holds a motorcycle rally toy run in October of each year to collect toys for Iowa children; and

WHEREAS, all donations from this toy run benefit Iowa children; and

WHEREAS, ABATE of Iowa wishes to sell commemorative t-shirts, sweatshirts, lapel pins, and patches for the further benefit of Iowa children and to defray the costs of a police escort; and

WHEREAS, ABATE of Iowa District 4 plans to hold a toy run on or around October 14, 2018; and

WHEREAS, because 11 IAC 100.4(4) and 11 IAC 100.5(2) prohibit sales to state employees or to the public on the state capitol complex grounds without prior approval, ABATE of Iowa District 4 may not be permitted to sell commemorative t-shirts, sweatshirts, lapel pins, and patches for the benefit of Iowa children during its toy run; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Notwithstanding the prior approval requirements of 11 IAC 100.4(4) and 11 IAC 100.5(2), the department of administrative services shall permit ABATE of Iowa District 4 to sell commemorative t-shirts, sweatshirts, lapel pins, and patches on the state capitol complex grounds during the toy run held on or around October 14, 2018, provided that

Senate Joint Resolution 2011, p. 2

ABATE of Iowa District 4 shall first provide the department of administrative services with a copy of an Iowa sales tax permit for the location of the sales, or proof of application for such a permit.

CHARLES SCHNEIDER

President of the Senate

LINDA UPMEYER

Speaker of the House

I hereby certify that this joint resolution originated in the Senate and is known as Senate Joint Resolution 2011, Eighty-seventh General Assembly.

W. CHARLES SMITHSON

Secretary of the Senate

Approved May 10th, 2018

KIM REYNOLDS

Governor